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December 11, 2015 EOP Mini Messages

L PROVIDERS (2015-247-SV)

Prior Authorization records submitted with requested effective dates of 10/01/2015 or greater
should be submitted with an ICD-10 diagnosis code.
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# 3 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to

3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD, contactthe EMC helpdesk at
1-800-456-1242 or email:

AlabamaSystemsEMC @hp.com
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#5 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE OCTOBER 2015
QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS,
THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO
CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR
MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW
CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY ARE
SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN

END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—Enroll."


mailto:AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com

# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (EXCEPT DENTAL AND PHARMACY) (2015-275 BNP)

ICD-10 DIAGNOSIS CODES WERE IMPLEMENTED ON 10/01/15. MOST CLAIMS MUST BE
SPLIT BILLED IF THE SERVICES OVERLAP 09/30/15 AND 10/01/15.

PLEASE SEE THE OCTOBER 2015 PROVIDER INSIDER ON MEDICAID?S WEBSITE
WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV FOR DETAILS REGARDING SPLIT BILLING CLAIMS.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-275 RB)

COMMON ERRORS THAT SLOW DOWN THE REVIEW PROCESS OF DENIED CLAIMS
THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF COMMON ERRORS THAT THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY ENCOUNTERS WHICH WILL SLOW DOWN THE PROCESS OF REVIEWS:

1. USING AN INCORRECT FORM. FOR EXAMPLE: SENDING NCCI DENIALS ON AN
OUTDATED CLAIM FORM. THESE REVIEWS ARE HANDLED BY DIFFERENT STAFF
AND SENDING ON THE INCORRECT FORM CAUSES DELAYS. MAKE SURE YOU HAVE
THE CORRECT FORMS.

2. SENDING AN NCCI ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW DIRECTLY TO THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY BEFORE SENDING YOUR APPEAL TO HPE. ALL NCCI DENIALS
MUST BE APPEALED TO HPE FIRST.

3. NOT INCLUDING THE RED DROP-OUT INK FORMFOR REVIEW.

4. NO MEDICAL DOCUMENTATION FOR REVIEW.
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#11 ATTENTION: Long Term Care, Hospice, PEC, Swing Bed Inpatient Psychiatric
Providers (2015-287 RB)

Effective December 1, 2015, medical records Must be Electronically Uploaded to HPE. Mailed
records will no longer be accepted. Please see the ALERT dated August 28, 2014 for
instructions and information, http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=9092.

Please contact one of the HP Provider Representatives for help listed on the Agency?s website:
www.medicaid.alabama.gov- Contact— HP Contact Information — Provider Representatives


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (SV 2015-289)

Starting with the October 16, 2015 checkwrite updates to the usage of the claim adjustment
reason codes (CARC) in regards to financial balancing transactions will be reflected on the
electronic remittance advice (835).

Financial balancing transactions or adjustments in several cases must be applied to ensure the
claim balances between the billed and paid amounts. In these cases the balancing 835 CAS
adjustment will be displayed with a CARC CO-45. In addition to CO-45 being used to balance
a claim there are several explanation of benefit (EOB) codes that have been cross—-walked to
CARC CO-45 and these can be found on The Provider Remittance Advice Codes crosswalk
available on the Alabama Medicaid website.

http://medicaid.alabama.qgov/CONTENT/6.0 Providers/6.7 Manuals.aspx

Additional changes have been made to accommodate reflecting patient responsibility and third
party liability adjustments.

EOB 9001, REIMBURSEMENT REDUCED BY THE RECIPIENT'S CO-PAYMENT AMOUNT
will now be returned with 835 CAS adjustment CARC PR-3.

EOB 9003, NO PAYMENT MADE-TPL IS MORE THAN THE ALLOWED AMOUNT will now be
returned with 835 CAS adjustment CARC OA-23.
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#13 ATTENTION: Hospitals (2015-310 RB)

Effective October 20, 2015, hospitals may now file inpatient nursery stay claims for multiple
births (twins and triplets) electronically. A valid multiple birth diagnosis code must be billed.


http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx

December 04, 2015 EOP Mini Messages

L PROVIDERS (2015-247-SV)

Prior Authorization records submitted with requested effective dates of 10/01/2015 or greater
should be submitted with an ICD-10 diagnosis code.
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# 3 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contactthe EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email:

AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com .
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#5ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE OCTOBER
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.

kkkkkkkkkkkkhkkhkhkkhkkkhkhkkkkkhkkkrkhkkkhrkkrkhkkhrkkkhkkhikkrkkkkkkrkkkkkkkhrkhkkkdhkrkkkkrhrkhkkkrkrkkkihkkkkkkikkxkkik

#6 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#7 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FALURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment
Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—Enroll."


mailto:AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com

# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (EXCEPT DENTAL AND PHARMACY) (2015-275 BNP)

ICD-10 DIAGNOSIS CODES WERE IMPLEMENTED ON 10/01/15. MOST CLAIMS MUST BE
SPLIT BILLED IF THE SERVICES OVERLAP 09/30/15 AND 10/01/15.

PLEASE SEE THE OCTOBER 2015 PROVIDER INSIDER ON MEDICAID?S WEBSITE
WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV FOR DETAILS REGARDING SPLIT BILLING CLAIMS.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-275 RB)

COMMON ERRORS THAT SLOW DOWN THE REVIEW PROCESS OF DENIED CLAIMS
THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF COMMON ERRORS THAT THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY ENCOUNTERS WHICH WILL SLOW DOWN THE PROCESS OF REVIEWS:

1. USING AN INCORRECT FORM. FOR EXAMPLE: SENDING NCCI DENIALS ON AN
OUTDATED CLAIM FORM. THESE REVIEWS ARE HANDLED BY DIFFERENT STAFF
AND SENDING ON THE INCORRECT FORM CAUSES DELAYS. MAKE SURE YOU HAVE
THE CORRECT FORMS.

2. SENDING AN NCCI ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW DIRECTLY TO THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY BEFORE SENDING YOUR APPEAL TO HPE. ALL NCCI DENIALS
MUST BE APPEALED TO HPE FIRST.

3. NOT INCLUDING THE RED DROP-OUT INK FORMFOR REVIEW.

4. NO MEDICAL DOCUMENTATION FOR REVIEW.
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#11 ATTENTION: Long Term Care, Hospice, PEC, Swing Bed Inpatient Psychiatric
Providers (2015-287 RB)

Effective December 1, 2015, medical records Must be Electronically Uploaded to HPE. Mailed
records will no longer be accepted. Please see the ALERT dated August 28, 2014 for
instructions and information, http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=9092.

Please contact one of the HP Provider Representatives for help listed on the Agency?s website:
www.medicaid.alabama.gov— Contact— HP Contact Information — Provider Representatives
Starting with the October 16, 2015 checkwrite updates to the usage of the claim adjustment
reason codes (CARC) in regards to financial balancing transactions will be reflected on the
electronic remittance advice (835).

Financial balancing transactions or adjustments in several cases must be applied to ensure the
claim balances between the billed and paid amounts. In these cases the balancing 835 CAS
adjustment will be displayed with a CARC CO-45. In addition to CO-45 being used to balance



a claim there are several explanation of benefit (EOB) codes that have been cross—walked to
CARC CO-45 and these can be found on The Provider Remittance Advice Codes crosswalk
available on the Alabama Medicaid website.

http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx
Additional changes have been made to accommodate reflecting patient responsibility and third
party liability adjustments.

EOB 9001, REIMBURSEMENT REDUCED BY THE RECIPIENT'S CO-PAYMENT AMOUNT
will now be returned with 835 CAS adjustment CARC PR-3.

EOB 9003, NO PAYMENT MADE-TPL IS MORE THAN THE ALLOWED AMOUNT will now be
returned with 835 CAS adjustment CARC OA-23.
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#13 ATTENTION: Hospitals (2015-310 RB)

Effective October 20, 2015, hospitals may now file inpatient nursery stay claims for multiple
births (twins and triplets) electronically. A valid multiple birth diagnosis code must be billed.



November 13, 2015 EOP Mini Messages

%1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247 RB)

Modifier 59 is used to identify procedures/services, other than E&M services that are not
normally reported together, but are appropriate under the circumstances. This may represent a
different session or patient encounter, different procedure or surgery, different site or organ
system, separate incision/excision, separate lesion, or separate injury not ordinarily
encountered or performed on the same day by the same physician. However, when another
already established modifier is appropriate, it should be used rather than modifier 59.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247-SV)

Prior Authorization records submitted with requested effective dates of 10/01/2015 or greater
should be submitted with an ICD-10 diagnosis code.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-189 BP):

The Medicaid Agency is exempting the Aid Category — 3A: Breast and Cervical Cancer
recipients from the Patient 1st program. These recipients will continue to receive their Medicaid
benefits and receive their Care Coordination through the Department of Public Health Patient
1st will update the Provider Manual in October to reflect this change.
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#4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):

Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements

Upon implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)-Phase Il Operating Rules on July 15, 2015,
Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA’s within three (3) business days (plus or minus)
of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the 835/ERA is
made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet been
released.

- Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to be available on
the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

- 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds are released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will be released immediately following each
checkwrite cycle.
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#5 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contactthe EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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#6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560—-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner's documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed in the
medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid funds
subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015,Provider Insider.
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# 8 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-310 SV)

Alabama Medicaid Continues to offer ICD-10 testing in the User Acceptance Test (UAT)
environment and has recently updated the ICD-10

cutover testing dates. These new dates now coincide with the ICD-10 cutover dates for
production. For inquiries on testing ICD-10

please submit an email to ‘alabamaictesting@hpe.com? or contact the EMC Help Desk as (800)
456-1242 / ‘alabamasystememc@hpe.com?.

NEW TEST DATES:

ICD-9 END DATE ? 09/30/2015

ICD-10 START DATE ? 10/01/2015
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE OCTOBER
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.

#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.



#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re-Enrollment Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to
Re—-Enroll."
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (EXCEPT DENTAL AND PHARMACY) (2015-275 BNP)

ICD-10 DIAGNOSIS CODES WERE IMPLEMENTED ON 10/01/15. MOST CLAIMS MUST BE
SPLIT BILLED IF THE SERVICES OVERLAP 09/30/15 AND 10/01/15.

PLEASE SEE THE OCTOBER 2015 PROVIDER INSIDER ON MEDICAID?S WEBSITE
WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV FOR DETAILS REGARDING SPLIT BILLING CLAIMS.
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-275 RB)

PLEASE REVIEW THE PROVIDER MANUAL, APPENDIX O, ASSISTANT AT SURGERY
CODES. MEDICAID REQUIRES THE USE OF MODIFIER AS TO REPORT
NON-PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT-AT-SURGERY SERVICES. IN GENERAL, MEDICAID
RECONGNIZES MODIFIER AS ACCORDING TO MEDICARE STANDARDS. PAGE 2 OF
APPENDIX O, HAS A LISTING OF SURGICAL CODES THAT MAY BE APPENDED WITH
THE AS MODIFIER.
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#15 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-275 RB)

COMMON ERRORS THAT SLOW DOWN THE REVIEW PROCESS OF DENIED CLAIMS
THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF COMMON ERRORS THAT THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY ENCOUNTERS WHICH WILL SLOW DOWN THE PROCESS OF REVIEWS:

1. USING AN INCORRECT FORM. FOR EXAMPLE: SENDING NCCI DENIALS ON AN
OUTDATED CLAIM FORM. THESE REVIEWS ARE HANDLED BY DIFFERENT STAFF

AND SENDING ON THE INCORRECT FORM CAUSES DELAYS. MAKE SURE YOU HAVE
THE CORRECT FORMS.

2. SENDING AN NCCI ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW DIRECTLY TO THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY BEFORE SENDING YOUR APPEAL TO HPE. ALL NCCI DENIALS



MUST BE APPEALED TO HPE FIRST.
3. NOT INCLUDING THE RED DROP-OUT INK FORMFOR REVIEW.
4. NO MEDICAL DOCUMENTATION FOR REVIEW.
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#16 ATTENTION: Long Term Care, Hospice, PEC, Swing Bed Inpatient Psychiatric
Providers (2015-287 RB)

Effective December 1, 2015, medical records Must be Electronically Uploaded to HPE. Mailed
records will no longer be accepted. Please see the ALERT dated August 28, 2014 for
instructions and information, http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=9092.

Please contact one of the HP Provider Representatives for help listed on the Agency?s website:
www.medicaid.alabama.gov- Contact— HP Contact Information — Provider Representatives
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#17 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (SV 2015-289)

Starting with the October 16, 2015 checkwrite updates to the usage of the claim adjustment
reason codes (CARC) in regards to financial balancing transactions will be reflected on the
electronic remittance advice (835).

Financial balancing transactions or adjustments in several cases must be applied to ensure the
claim balances between the billed and paid amounts. In these cases the balancing 835 CAS
adjustment will be displayed with a CARC CO-45. In addition to CO—-45 being used to

balance a claim there are several explanation of benefit (EOB) codes that have been
cross—walked to CARC CO-45 and these can be found

on The Provider Remittance Advice Codes crosswalk available on the Alabama Medicaid
website.

http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx

Additional changes have been made to accommodate reflecting patient responsibility and third
party liability adjustments.

EOB 9001, REIMBURSEMENT REDUCED BY THE RECIPIENT'S CO-PAYMENT AMOUNT
will now be returned with 835 CAS adjustment CARC PR-3.

EOB 9003, NO PAYMENT MADE-TPL IS MORE THAN THE ALLOWED AMOUNT will now be
returned with 835 CAS adjustment CARC OA-23.
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#18 ATTENTION: Hospitals (2015-310 RB)

Effective October 20, 2015, hospitals may now file inpatient nursery stay claims for multiple
births (twins and triplets) electronically. A valid multiple birth diagnosis code must be billed.



November 06, 2015 EOP Mini Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247 RB)

Modifier 59 is used to identify procedures/services, other than E&M services that are not
normally reported together, but are appropriate under the circumstances. This may represent a
different session or patient encounter, different procedure or surgery,

different site or organ system, separate incision/excision, separate lesion, or separate injury not
ordinarily encountered or performed on the same day by the same physician. However, when
another already established modifier is appropriate, it should be used rather than modifier 59.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247-SV)

Prior Authorization records submitted with requested effective dates of 10/01/2015 or greater
should be submitted with an ICD-10 diagnosis code.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-189 BP):

The Medicaid Agency is exempting the Aid Category — 3A: Breastand Cervical Cancer
recipients from the Patient 1st program. These recipients will continue to receive their Medicaid
benefits and receive their Care Coordination through the Department of Public Health Patient
1st will update the Provider Manual in October to reflect this change.
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#4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):

Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements

Upon implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)-Phase Il Operating Rules on July 15, 2015,
Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA's within three (3) business days (plus or minus)
of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the

835/ERA is made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet
been released.

— Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to be available on
the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

- 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds are released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will be released immediately following each
checkwrite cycle.
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#5 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

*»**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’” select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com .
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560—-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner's documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed in the
medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid funds
subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.

HBATTENTION: All Providers (2015-310 V) oo =EF
Alabama Medicaid Continues to offer ICD-10 testing in the User Acceptance Test (UAT)
environment and has recently updated the ICD-10 cutover testing dates. These new dates now
coincide with the ICD-10 cutover dates for production. For inquiries on testing ICD-10 please
submit an email to ‘alabamaictesting@hpe.com? or contact the EMC Help Desk as (800)
456-1242 / ‘alabamasystememc@hpe.com?.

NEW TEST DATES:

ICD-9 END DATE ? 09/30/2015

ICD-10 START DATE ? 10/01/2015
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE OCTOBER
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.

#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—Enroll."
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (EXCEPT DENTAL AND PHARMACY) (2015-275 BNP)

ICD-10 DIAGNOSIS CODES WERE IMPLEMENTED ON 10/01/15. MOST CLAIMS MUST BE
SPLIT BILLED IF THE SERVICES OVERLAP 09/30/15 AND 10/01/15.

PLEASE SEE THE OCTOBER 2015 PROVIDER INSIDER ON MEDICAID?S WEBSITE
WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV FOR DETAILS REGARDING SPLIT BILLING CLAIMS.
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-275 RB)

PLEASE REVIEW THE PROVIDER MANUAL, APPENDIX O, ASSISTANT AT SURGERY
CODES. MEDICAID REQUIRES THE USE OF MODIFIER AS TO REPORT
NON-PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT-AT-SURGERY SERVICES. IN GENERAL, MEDICAID
RECONGNIZES MODIFIER AS ACCORDING TO MEDICARE STANDARDS. PAGE 2 OF
APPENDIX O, HAS A LISTING OF SURGICAL CODES THAT MAY BE APPENDED WITH
THE AS MODIFIER.
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#15 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-275 RB)

COMMON ERRORS THAT SLOW DOWN THE REVIEW PROCESS OF DENIED CLAIMS
THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF COMMON ERRORS THAT THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY ENCOUNTERS WHICH WILL SLOW DOWN THE PROCESS OF REVIEWS:

1. USING AN INCORRECT FORM. FOR EXAMPLE: SENDING NCCI DENIALS ON AN
OUTDATED CLAIM FORM. THESE REVIEWS ARE HANDLED BY DIFFERENT STAFF
AND SENDING ON THE INCORRECT FORM CAUSES DELAYS. MAKE SURE YOU
HAVE THE CORRECT FORMS.


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

2. SENDING AN NCCI ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW DIRECTLY TO THE ALABAMA
MEDICAID AGENCY BEFORE SENDING YOUR APPEAL TO HPE. ALL NCCI DENIALS
MUST BE APPEALED TO HPE FIRST.

3. NOT INCLUDING THE RED DROP-OUT INK FORM FOR REVIEW.

4 . NO MEDICAL DOCUMENTATION FOR REVIEW.
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#16 ATTENTION: Long Term Care, Hospice, PEC, Swing Bed Inpatient Psychiatric
Providers (2015-287 RB)

Effective December 1, 2015, medical records Must be Electronically Uploaded to HPE.
Mailed records will no longer be accepted. Please see the ALERT dated August 28, 2014 for
instructions and information, http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=9092.

Please contact one of the HP Provider Representatives for help listed on the Agency?s
website: www.medicaid.alabama.gov- Contact— HP Contact Information — Provider
Representatives
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#17 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (SV 2015-289)

Starting with the October 16, 2015 checkwrite updates to the usage of the claim adjustment
reason codes (CARC) in regards to financial balancing transactions will be reflected on the
electronic remittance advice (835).

Financial balancing transactions or adjustments in several cases must be applied to ensure
the claim balances between the billed and paid amounts. In these cases the balancing 835
CAS adjustment will be displayed with a CARC CO-45. In addition to CO-45 being used to
balance a claim there are several explanation of benefit (EOB) codes that have been
cross—walked to CARC CO-45 and these can be found on The Provider Remittance Advice
Codes crosswalk available on the Alabama Medicaid website.
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx

Additional changes have been made to accommodate reflecting patient

responsibility and third party liability adjustments. EOB 9001,

REIMBURSEMENT REDUCED BY THE RECIPIENT'S CO-PAYMENT

AMOUNT will now be returned with 835 CAS adjustment CARC PR-3.

EOB 9003, NO PAYMENT MADE-TPL IS MORE THAN THE ALLOWED AMOUNT will now be
returned with 835 CAS adjustment CARC OA-23.
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#18 ATTENTION: Hospitals (2015-310 RB)

Effective October 20, 2015, hospitals may now file inpatient nursery stay

claims for multiple births (twins and triplets) electronically. A valid multiple

birth diagnosis code must be billed.
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ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your

Account Maintenance email address. If more than a single person is to receive these
notifications then it is recommended that a


http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=9092
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=9092
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx

distribution list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this
distribution list email address be
entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaid

alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx
Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance



October 16, 2015 EOP Mini Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247 RB)

Modifier 59 is used to identify procedures/services, other than E&M services that are not
normally reported together, but are appropriate under the circumstances. This may represent a
different session or patient encounter, different procedure or surgery,

different site or organ system, separate incision/excision, separate lesion, or separate injury not
ordinarily encountered or performed on the same day by the same physician. However, when
another already established modifier is appropriate, it should be used rather than modifier 59.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247-SV)

Prior Authorization records submitted with requested effective dates of 10/01/2015 or greater
should be submitted with an ICD-10 diagnosis code.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-189 BP):

The Medicaid Agency is exempting the Aid Category — 3A: Breastand Cervical Cancer
recipients from the Patient 1st program. These recipients will continue to receive their Medicaid
benefits and receive their Care Coordination through the Department of Public Health Patient
1st will update the Provider Manual in October to reflect this change.
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#4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):

Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements

Upon implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)-Phase Il Operating Rules on July 15, 2015,
Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA's within three (3) business days (plus or minus)
of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the

835/ERA is made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet
been released.

— Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to be available on
the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

- 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds are released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will be released immediately following each
checkwrite cycle.

kkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkhkkkkhkkkhkkkkhrkkkhkkkhkkkkkkkkrhkkkkkkkkrhkkkkkhkkkhkkkkkkkkkrhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkrk

#5 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

*»**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’” select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com .
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560—-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner's documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed in the
medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid funds
subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 8 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:

ICD-9 END DATE —- 09/30/2014

ICD-10 START DATE --10/01/2014
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#9 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these notifications then it is recommended that a
distribution list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this
distribution list email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE OCTOBER
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.


https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS,
THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO
CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR
MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW
CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY ARE
SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING
PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR
FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW
APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enrollment
Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—Enroll."
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (EXCEPT DENTAL AND PHARMACY) (2015-275 BNP)
ICD-10 DIAGNOSIS CODES WERE IMPLEMENTED ON 10/01/15. MOST CLAIMS MUST BE
SPLIT BILLED IF THE SERVICES OVERLAP 09/30/15 AND 10/01/15.

PLEASE SEE THE OCTOBER 2015 PROVIDER INSIDER ON MEDICAID?S WEBSITE
WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV FOR DETAILS REGARDING SPLIT BILLING CLAIMS.
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#15 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-275 RB)

PLEASE REVIEW THE PROVIDER MANUAL, APPENDIX O, ASSISTANT AT SURGERY
CODES. MEDICAID REQUIRES THE USE OF MODIFIER AS TO REPORT
NON-PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT-AT-SURGERY SERVICES. IN GENERAL, MEDICAID
RECONGNIZES MODIFIER AS ACCORDING TO MEDICARE STANDARDS. PAGE 2 OF
APPENDIX O, HAS A LISTING OF SURGICAL CODES THAT MAY BE APPENDED WITH
THE AS MODIFIER.


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

#16 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-275 RB)

COMMON ERRORS THAT SLOW DOWN THE REVIEW PROCESS OF DENIED CLAIMS
THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF COMMON ERRORS THAT THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY ENCOUNTERS WHICH WILL SLOW DOWN THE PROCESS OF REVIEWS:

1. USING AN INCORRECT FORM. FOR EXAMPLE: SENDING NCCI DENIALS ON AN
OUTDATED CLAIM FORM. THESE REVIEWS ARE HANDLED BY DIFFERENT STAFF
AND SENDING ON THE INCORRECT FORM CAUSES DELAYS. MAKE SURE YOU HAVE
THE CORRECT FORMS.

2. SENDING AN NCCI ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW DIRECTLY TO THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY BEFORE SENDING YOUR APPEAL TO HPE. ALL NCCI DENIALS
MUST BE APPEALED TO HPE FIRST.

3. NOT INCLUDING THE RED DROP-OUT INK FORMFOR REVIEW.

4. NO MEDICAL DOCUMENTATION FOR REVIEW.
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#17 ATTENTION: Long Term Care, Hospice, PEC, Swing Bed Inpatient Psychiatric
Providers (2015-287 RB)

Effective December 1, 2015, medical records Must be Electronically Uploaded to HPE. Mailed
records will no longer be accepted. Please see the ALERT dated August 28, 2014 for
instructions and information, http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=9092.

Please contact one of the HP Provider Representatives for help listed on the Agency?s website:
www.medicaid.alabama.gov— Contact- HP Contact Information — Provider Representatives
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#1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247 RB)

Modifier 59 is used to identify procedures/services, other than E&M services that are not
normally reported together, but are appropriate under the circumstances. This may represent a
different session or patient encounter, different procedure or surgery,

different site or organ system, separate incision/excision, separate lesion, or separate injury not
ordinarily encountered or performed on the same day by the same physician. However, when
another already established modifier is appropriate, it should be used rather than modifier 59.
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#2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247-SV)

Prior Authorization records submitted with requested effective dates of 10/01/2015 or greater
should be submitted with an ICD-10 diagnosis code.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-189 BP):

The Medicaid Agency is exempting the Aid Category — 3A: Breastand Cervical Cancer
recipients from the Patient 1st program. These recipients will continue to receive their Medicaid
benefits and receive their Care Coordination through the Department of Public Health Patient
1st will update the Provider Manual in October to reflect this change.
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#4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):

Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements

Upon implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)-Phase Il Operating Rules on July 15, 2015,
Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA's within three (3) business days (plus or minus)
of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the

835/ERA is made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet
been released.

— Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to be available on
the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

- 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds are released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will be released immediately following each
checkwrite cycle.
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#5 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

*»**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’” select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com .
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560—-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner's documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed in the
medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid funds
subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 8 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:

ICD-9 END DATE —- 09/30/2014

ICD-10 START DATE --10/01/2014
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#9 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these notifications then it is recommended that a
distribution list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this
distribution list email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE OCTOBER
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.


https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS,
THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO
CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR
MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW
CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY ARE
SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING
PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR
FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW
APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enrollment
Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—Enroll."
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (EXCEPT DENTAL AND PHARMACY) (2015-275 BNP)
ICD-10 DIAGNOSIS CODES WERE IMPLEMENTED ON 10/01/15. MOST CLAIMS MUST BE
SPLIT BILLED IF THE SERVICES OVERLAP 09/30/15 AND 10/01/15.

PLEASE SEE THE OCTOBER 2015 PROVIDER INSIDER ON MEDICAID?S WEBSITE
WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV FOR DETAILS REGARDING SPLIT BILLING CLAIMS.
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#15 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-275 RB)

PLEASE REVIEW THE PROVIDER MANUAL, APPENDIX O, ASSISTANT AT SURGERY
CODES. MEDICAID REQUIRES THE USE OF MODIFIER AS TO REPORT

NON-PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT-AT-SURGERY SERVICES. IN GENERAL, MEDICAID
RECONGNIZES MODIFIER AS ACCORDING TO MEDICARE STANDARDS. PAGE 2 OF
APPENDIX O, HAS A LISTING OF SURGICAL CODES THAT MAY BE APPENDED WITH
THE AS MODIFIER.



http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

#16 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-275 RB)

COMMON ERRORS THAT SLOW DOWN THE REVIEW PROCESS OF DENIED CLAIMS
THE FOLLOWING IS A LIST OF COMMON ERRORS THAT THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY ENCOUNTERS WHICH WILL SLOW DOWN THE PROCESS OF REVIEWS:

1. USING AN INCORRECT FORM. FOR EXAMPLE: SENDING NCCI DENIALS ON AN
OUTDATED CLAIM FORM. THESE REVIEWS ARE HANDLED BY DIFFERENT STAFF
AND SENDING ON THE INCORRECT FORM CAUSES DELAYS. MAKE SURE YOU HAVE
THE CORRECT FORMS.

2. SENDING AN NCCI ADMINISTRATIVE REVIEW DIRECTLY TO THE ALABAMA MEDICAID
AGENCY BEFORE SENDING YOUR APPEAL TO HPE. ALL NCCI DENIALS

MUST BE APPEALED TO HPE FIRST.

3. NOT INCLUDING THE RED DROP-OUT INK FORMFOR REVIEW.

4. NO MEDICAL DOCUMENTATION FOR REVIEW.
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# 1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247 RB)

Modifier 59 is used to identify procedures/services, other than E&M services that are not
normally reported together, but are appropriate under the circumstances. This may represent
a different session or patient encounter, different procedure or surgery, different site or organ
system, separate incision/excision, separate lesion, or separate injury not ordinarily
encountered or performed on the same day by the same physician. However, when another
already established modifier is appropriate, it should be used rather than modifier 59.
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# 2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247-SV)

Prior Authorization records submitted with requested effective dates of 10/01/2015
or greater should be submitted with an ICD-10 diagnosis code.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-189 BP):

The Medicaid Agency is exempting the Aid Category — 3A: Breast and Cervical Cancer
recipients from the Patient 1st program. These recipients will continue to receive their
Medicaid benefits and receive their Care Coordination through the Department of Public
Health

Patient 1st will update the Provider Manual in October to reflect this change.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):

Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements

Upon implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)-Phase Ill Operating Rules on July 15,
2015, Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA’s within three (3) business days (plus
or minus) of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the
835/ERA is made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet
been released.

- Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to be available
on the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

- 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds a e released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will

be released immediately following each checkwrite cycle.

# 5 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at
www.medicaid.alabama.gov. Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions
Software.” Scroll down to the software download section to download the software. When
applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03 before attempting to upgrade to

3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,

contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email:

AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
mailto:AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com
mailto:AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com

5.

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing
the order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of
the same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the
PMP on the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral
Form 362. Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No.
560-X-1-.18, "Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General,
Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no
orders are written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain
the designee’s original signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner’'s documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed in the
medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid
funds subject to recoupment.

4 _ This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes
the information contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 8 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the
beginning of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different
than the CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and
claims with ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the
CMS implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:

ICD-9 END DATE —-- 09/30/2014

ICD-10 START DATE -- 10/01/2014
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# 9 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If
more than a single person is to receive these naotifications then it is recommended that a
distribution list with a single email address be created within your own email server and
this distribution list email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the
Provider Web Portal. Website: https://www.medicaid
alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)



THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND
POSTED ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE
JULY 2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR
RA BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED
STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW
EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN
TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656)
AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A
MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)
AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY ARE
SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE
BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED
FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW
APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to
Re-Enroll."
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/
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1 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247 RB)

Modifier 59 is used to identify procedures/services, other than E&M services that are not
normally reported together, but are appropriate under the circumstances. This may represent a
different session or patient encounter, different procedure or surgery, different site or organ
system, separate incision/excision, separate lesion, or separate injury not ordinarily
encountered or performed on the same day by the same physician. However, when another
already established modifier is appropriate, it should be used rather than modifier 59.
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# 2 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2015-247-SV)

Prior Authorization records submitted with requested effective dates of 10/01/2015 or greater
should be submitted with an ICD-10 diagnosis code.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-189 BP):

The Medicaid Agency is exempting the Aid Category — 3A: Breast and Cervical Cancer
recipients from the Patient 1st program. These recipients will continue to receive their Medicaid
benefits and receive their Care Coordination through the Department of Public Health Patient
1st will update the Provider Manual in October to reflect this change.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):

Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements Upon
implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)-Phase IIl Operating Rules on July 15, 2015,
Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA’s within three (3) business days (plus or minus)
of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the 835/ERA is
made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet been
released.

- Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to be available on
the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

— 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds are released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will be released immediately following each
checkwrite cycle.
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# 5 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***
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Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at ww.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click "Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456—-1242 or email:

AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non-Physician Practitioner within the same group of the



same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signhatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner’'s documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed in the
medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid funds
subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015,Provider Insider.
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# 8 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD—-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE —-- 10/01/2014
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# 9 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD—-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these natifications then it is recommended that a

distribution list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this
distribution list email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaid

alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JULY

2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY

ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—-Enroll."
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.



August 21, 2015 EOP Mini Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-189 BP):

The Medicaid Agency is exempting the Aid Category — 3A: Breast and Cervical Cancer
recipients from the Patient 1st program. These recipients will continue to receive their Medicaid
benefits and receive their Care Coordination through the Department of Public Health

Patient 1st will update the Provider Manual in October to reflect this change.
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# 2 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):

Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements

Upon implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)-Phase IIl Operating Rules on July 15, 2015,
Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA’s within three (3) business days (plus or minus)
of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the

835/ERA is made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet
been released. — Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to
be available on the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

— 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds are released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will be released immediately following each
checkwrite cycle.
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# 3 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.’” Scroll down to

the software download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must
be at 3.03 before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the
software on CD, contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email:
AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner’'s documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed

in the medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid
funds subject to recoupment.


mailto:AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD—-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:

ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014

ICD-10 START DATE —- 10/01/2014
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# 7 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these notifications then it is recommended that a

distribution list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this
distribution list email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JULY

2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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# 9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
kkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkhkhkkkkkkkkkhkkkkhkkhkkkkkkhkhkhkkkkkhkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkkkhkhkhkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkx
#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY

ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment



Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—Enroll."
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#12 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new
requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.

Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase Ill = Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http://www.cagh.org/ORMandate EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules.

(Go to Providers then select CAQH CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Il - EFT &
ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to access page.) The website will be updated regularly as
new information is made available for providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time.

These actions include:

- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 — Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)

- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 — EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))
Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase |l
Operating Rules.


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

August 07, 2015 EOP Mini Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-189 BP):

The Medicaid Agency is exempting the Aid Category — 3A: Breast and Cervical Cancer
recipients from the Patient 1st program. These recipients will continue to receive their Medicaid
benefits and receive their Care Coordination through the Department of Public Health

Patient 1st will update the Provider Manual in October to reflect this change.
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# 2 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):

Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements

Upon implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)—Phase Ill Operating Rules on July 15, 2015,
Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA’s within three (3) business days (plus or minus)
of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the 835/ERA is
made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet been
released.

- Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to be available on
the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

— 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds are released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will be released immediately following each
checkwrite cycle.
kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkx
# 3 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email:

AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner
writing the order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the
same group of the same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be
written to show the PMP on the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of
the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362. Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in
accordance with Rule No. 560-X-1-.18, "Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements,
Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s
original signature (initials are not acceptable).


mailto:AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner’s documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed in the
medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid
funds subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the
information contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD—-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different thanthe
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:

ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE —- 10/01/2014
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# 7 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD—-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these natifications then it is recommended that a distribution
list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this distribution list
email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaid

alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE APRIL 2015
QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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# 9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY

ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—-Enroll."
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.

# 8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE APRIL

2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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# 9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY ARE
SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE APPROPRIATE
DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN END-DATE BEING
PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN CLOSED FOR
FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A NEW
APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to
Re-Enroll."
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

July 24, 2015 EOP Mini Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-189 BP):

The Medicaid Agency is exempting the Aid Category — 3A: Breast and Cervical Cancer
recipients from the Patient 1st program. These recipients will continue to receive their Medicaid
benefits and receive their Care Coordination through the Department of Public Health

Patient 1st will update the Provider Manual in October to reflect this change.
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# 2 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):
Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements

Upon implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)-Phase Ill Operating Rules on July 15, 2015,
Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA’s within three (3) business days (plus or minus)
of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the 835/ERA is
made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet been
released.

- Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to be available on
the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

— 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds are released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will be released immediately following each
checkwrite cycle.
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# 3 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email:

AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).


mailto:AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner’s documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed in the
medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid funds
subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 6ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD—-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than

the CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims
with ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE —- 10/01/2014
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# TATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these natifications then it is recommended that a

distribution list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this
distribution list email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaid alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE APRIL
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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https://www.medicaid/

#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#12 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)

Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new
requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.

Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase Ill = Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http:/iwww.cagh.org/ORMandate EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules.

(Go to Providers then select CAQH CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Il - EFT &
ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to access page.) The website will be updated regularly as
new information is made available for providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time. These actions include:
- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 — Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)

- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 — EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))
Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase Il
Operating Rules.



July 10, 2015 EOP Mini Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-189 BP):

The Medicaid Agency is exempting the Aid Category — 3A: Breast and Cervical Cancer
recipients from the Patient 1st program. These recipients will continue to receive their Medicaid
benefits and receive their Care Coordination through the Department of Public Health

Patient 1st will update the Provider Manual in October to reflect this change.
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# 2 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):
Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements

Upon implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)-Phase Ill Operating Rules on July 15, 2015,
Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA’s within three (3) business days (plus or minus)
of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the 835/ERA is
made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet been
released.

- Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to be available on
the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

— 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds are released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will be released immediately following each
checkwrite cycle.
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# 3 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)

**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email:

AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).


mailto:AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner’s documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed in the
medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid funds
subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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#5 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 350: Enroll for Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) — Action Required by Providers
Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), or the 835, is the HIPAA—-compliant detailed explanation of
how a submitted health care claim was processed.

All providers will be required to obtain a trading partner ID or identify a trading partner to receive
835s on their behalf, and complete the ERA enrollment.

If you are not yet enrolled in 835/ERA follow the below steps:

If you DO NOT have a trading partner ID, visit the Alabama Medicaid Interactive Portal at:
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices
org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/InformationLinks.html.spage. Click on
Information/Alabama Links and download the trading partner ID Request Form. Complete the
appropriate sections and submit to the Electronic Media Claims (EMC) Help Desk as directed
on the form.

If you DO have a trading partner ID visit the Administrative Forms section of the Alabama
Medicaid website at

http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enro
lIment_Forms.aspx. Download the Electronic Remittance Agreement .

Complete the appropriate sections and submit to the EMC Help Desk as directed on the form.
Providers can contact the EMC Help Desk toll-free at: (800) 456-1242 for more information.
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 370: EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) — Action Required by Providers

To comply with the EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) Operating Rule, Alabama Medicaid
will provide standardized data to match the EFT payment to the 835 Remittance Advice detail.
Reassociation is a process that supports matching of payments with claim data for posting

to your patient accounts.

Alabama Medicaid implemented CCD+ changes September 2013.
New and current EFT and ERA users should contact their financial institutions to request that
the necessary data for reassociation is sent with each payment.

CAQH CORE has developed a sample letter you may customize and email to your bank or use
as talking points for a phone or in person

meeting with bank contacts. The sample letter is available in the CORE section of the CAQH
website at http://www.cagh

org/Host/CORE/EFT-ERA/Sample_Provider EFT_Reassociation_Data_Request_Letter.pdf


https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices/
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# 8 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD—-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than

the CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims
with ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE —- 10/01/2014
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# 9 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD—-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these natifications then it is recommended that a

distribution list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this
distribution list email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaid alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE APRIL
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE


https://www.medicaid/

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enrollment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—-Enroll."
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#14 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new
requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.

Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase Ill - Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http://www.cagh.org/ORMandate_EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules.

(Go to Providers then select CAQH CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Ill - EFT &
ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to access page.) The website will be updated regularly as
new information is made available for providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time. These actions include:
- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 — Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)

- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 — EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))
Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase Il
Operating Rules.



June 19, 2015 EOP Mini-Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-168 MS):

Rule 370: Elapsed Time Between Sending 835 and EFT Transactions Requirements

Upon implementation of Affordable Care Act (ACA)—-Phase Il Operating Rules on July 15, 2015,
Alabama Medicaid will begin releasing 835/ERA’s within three (3) business days (plus or minus)
of the EFT being released. This is a change to current day processes where the

835/ERA is made available to providers even when funds related to the 835/ERA have not yet
been released.

- Availability of the proprietary PDF RA and 277U (Unsolicited) will continue to be available on
the web portal immediately following each check write cycle.

- 835/ERA files will be held until corresponding funds are released. However, the 835/ERA
reflecting non—payment or zero payments will be released immediately following each
checkwrite cycle.
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# 2 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)
***NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner's documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed

in the medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid
funds subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 350: Enroll for Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) — Action Required by Providers
Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), or the 835, is the HIPAA—-compliant detailed explanation of
how a submitted health care claim was processed.

All providers will be required to obtain a trading partner ID or identify a trading partner to receive
835s on their behalf, and
complete the ERA enroliment.

If you are not yet enrolled in 835/ERA follow the below steps:

If you DO NOT have a trading partner ID, visit the Alabama Medicaid Interactive Portal at:
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices
org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/InformationLinks.html.spage. Click on
Information/Alabama Links and download the trading partner ID Request Form. Complete the
appropriate sections and submit to the Electronic Media Claims (EMC) Help Desk as directed
on the form.

If you DO have a trading partner ID visit the Administrative Forms section of the Alabama
Medicaid website at

http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0 Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.6 _Provider Enro
lIment_Forms.aspx. Download the Electronic Remittance Agreement.

Complete the appropriate sections and submit to the EMC Help Desk as directed on the form.
Providers can contact the EMC Help Desk toll-free at: (800) 456-1242 for more information.
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# 5 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 370: EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) — Action Required by Providers

To comply with the EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) Operating Rule, Alabama Medicaid
will provide standardized data to match the EFT

payment to the 835 Remittance Advice detail. Reassociation is a process that supports
matching of payments with claim data for posting to your patient accounts.

Alabama Medicaid implemented CCD+ changes September 2013.
New and current EFT and ERA users should contact their financial institutions to request that
the necessary data for reassociation is sent with each payment.

CAQH CORE has developed a sample letter you may customize and email to your bank or use
as talking points for a phone or in person meeting with bank contacts. The sample letter is
available in the CORE section of


http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx
http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx
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# 7 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD—-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE —-- 10/01/2014
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#8 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD—-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these notifications then it is recommended that a distribution
list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this distribution list
email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx.

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance

kkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkhkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkkk

#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012


https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—Enroll."
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#13 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new
requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.

Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase IIl = Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http://www.cagh.org/ORMandate_EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules.

(Go to Providers then select CAQH CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Il - EFT &
ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to access page.) The website will be updated regularly as
new information is made available for providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time. These actions include:
- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 — Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)

- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 — EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase Il
Operating Rules.



June 5, 2015 EOP Mini-Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)
**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 2 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner’'s documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed

in the medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid
funds subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 350: Enroll for Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) — Action Required by Providers
Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), or the 835, is the HIPAA-compliant detailed explanation of
how a submitted health care claim was processed.

All providers will be required to obtain a trading partner ID or identify a trading partner to receive
835s on their behalf, and
complete the ERA enroliment.

If you are not yet enrolled in 835/ERA follow the below steps:

If you DO NOT have a trading partner ID, visit the Alabama Medicaid Interactive Portal at:
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices
org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/InformationLinks.html.spage. Click on
Information/Alabama Links and download the trading partner ID Request Form. Complete the


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

appropriate sections and submit to the Electronic Media Claims (EMC) Help Desk as directed
on the form.

If you DO have a trading partner ID visit the Administrative Forms section of the Alabama
Medicaid website at

http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0 Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.6 Provider Enro
lIment_Forms.aspx. Download the Electronic Remittance Agreement.

Complete the appropriate sections and submit to the EMC Help Desk as directed on the form.
Providers can contact the EMC Help Desk toll-free at: (800) 456-1242 for more information.

kkkkkkkkkkkhkhkkkkkhkhkkkkkhkkkhkkkkkkkkhkkkkkhkhkkkkkkhkkkkkkkhkhkkkkkhkhkkkkkkhkkkkkkhkkkkkkkkkkhkkkkkhkhkkkkkkkkk

# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 370: EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) — Action Required by Providers

To comply with the EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) Operating Rule, Alabama Medicaid
will provide standardized data to match the EFT

payment to the 835 Remittance Advice detail. Reassociation is a process that supports
matching of payments with claim data for posting to your patient accounts.

Alabama Medicaid implemented CCD+ changes September 2013.
New and current EFT and ERA users should contact their financial institutions to request that
the necessary data for reassociation is sent with each payment.

CAQH CORE has developed a sample letter you may customize and email to your bank or use
as talking points for a phone or in person meeting with bank contacts. The sample letter is
available in the CORE section of
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD—-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE —- 10/01/2014
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#7 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD—-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these notifications then it is recommended that a distribution
list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this distribution list
email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.


http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx
http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx.

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re-Enroll."
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

#12 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new
requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.

Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase Ill = Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http:/www.cagh.org/ORMandate EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules.

(Go to Providers then select CAQH CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Il - EFT &
ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to access page.) The website will be updated regularly as
new information is made available for providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time. These actions include:
- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 — Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)

- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 - EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))

Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase |l
Operating Rules.



May 15, 2015 EOP Mini-Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)
**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 2 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner’'s documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed

in the medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid
funds subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 350: Enroll for Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) — Action Required by Providers
Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), or the 835, is the HIPAA-compliant detailed explanation of
how a submitted health care claim was processed.

All providers will be required to obtain a trading partner ID or identify a trading partner to receive
835s on their behalf, and
complete the ERA enroliment.

If you are not yet enrolled in 835/ERA follow the below steps:

If you DO NOT have a trading partner ID, visit the Alabama Medicaid Interactive Portal at:
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices
org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/InformationLinks.html.spage. Click on
Information/Alabama Links and download the trading partner ID Request Form. Complete the


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

appropriate sections and submit to the Electronic Media Claims (EMC) Help Desk as directed
on the form.

If you DO have a trading partner ID visit the Administrative Forms section of the Alabama
Medicaid website at

http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0 Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.6 Provider Enro
lIment_Forms.aspx. Download the Electronic Remittance Agreement.

Complete the appropriate sections and submit to the EMC Help Desk as directed on the form.
Providers can contact the EMC Help Desk toll-free at: (800) 456-1242 for more information.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 370: EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) — Action Required by Providers

To comply with the EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) Operating Rule, Alabama Medicaid
will provide standardized data to match the EFT

payment to the 835 Remittance Advice detail. Reassociation is a process that supports
matching of payments with claim data for posting to your patient accounts.

Alabama Medicaid implemented CCD+ changes September 2013.
New and current EFT and ERA users should contact their financial institutions to request that
the necessary data for reassociation is sent with each payment.

CAQH CORE has developed a sample letter you may customize and email to your bank or use
as talking points for a phone or in person meeting with bank contacts. The sample letter is
available in the CORE section of
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD—-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE —- 10/01/2014
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#7 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD—-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these notifications then it is recommended that a distribution
list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this distribution list
email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.


http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx
http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx.

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re-Enroll."
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

#12 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new
requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.

Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase Ill = Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http:/www.cagh.org/ORMandate EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules.

(Go to Providers then select CAQH CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Il - EFT &
ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to access page.) The website will be updated regularly as
new information is made available for providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time. These actions include:
- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 — Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)

- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 - EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))

Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase |l
Operating Rules.



May 1, 2015 EOP Mini-Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)
**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 2 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—-Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner’'s documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed

in the medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid
funds subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 350: Enroll for Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) — Action Required by Providers
Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), or the 835, is the HIPAA-compliant detailed explanation of
how a submitted health care claim was processed.

All providers will be required to obtain a trading partner ID or identify a trading partner to receive
835s on their behalf, and
complete the ERA enroliment.

If you are not yet enrolled in 835/ERA follow the below steps:

If you DO NOT have a trading partner ID, visit the Alabama Medicaid Interactive Portal at:
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices
org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/InformationLinks.html.spage. Click on
Information/Alabama Links and download the trading partner ID Request Form. Complete the


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

appropriate sections and submit to the Electronic Media Claims (EMC) Help Desk as directed
on the form.

If you DO have a trading partner ID visit the Administrative Forms section of the Alabama
Medicaid website at

http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0 Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.6 Provider Enro
lIment_Forms.aspx. Download the Electronic Remittance Agreement.

Complete the appropriate sections and submit to the EMC Help Desk as directed on the form.
Providers can contact the EMC Help Desk toll-free at: (800) 456-1242 for more information.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 370: EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) — Action Required by Providers

To comply with the EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) Operating Rule, Alabama Medicaid
will provide standardized data to match the EFT

payment to the 835 Remittance Advice detail. Reassociation is a process that supports
matching of payments with claim data for posting to your patient accounts.

Alabama Medicaid implemented CCD+ changes September 2013.
New and current EFT and ERA users should contact their financial institutions to request that
the necessary data for reassociation is sent with each payment.

CAQH CORE has developed a sample letter you may customize and email to your bank or use
as talking points for a phone or in person meeting with bank contacts. The sample letter is
available in the CORE section of
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD—-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE —- 10/01/2014
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#7 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD—-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these notifications then it is recommended that a distribution
list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this distribution list
email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.


http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx
http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx.

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#8 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#9 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—Enroll."
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

#12 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new
requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.

Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase Ill = Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http:/www.cagh.org/ORMandate EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules.

(Go to Providers then select CAQH CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Il - EFT &
ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to access page.) The website will be updated regularly as
new information is made available for providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time. These actions include:
- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 — Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)

- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 - EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))

Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase |l
Operating Rules.



April 17, 2015 EOP Mini-Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: Provider Electronic Solutions Software Users (2015-095 JC)
**NEW SOFTWARE UPGRADE 3.04***

Version 3.04 of the Provider Electronic Solutions Software, upgrade and full install along with
the user manual can be downloaded from the Medicaid website at www.medicaid.alabama.gov.
Click 'Providers,’ select 'Provider Electronic Solutions Software.” Scroll down to the software
download section to download the software. When applying the upgrade, you must be at 3.03
before attempting to upgrade to 3.04. For further assistance or to request the software on CD,
contact the EMC helpdesk at 1-800-456-1242 or email: AlabamaSystemsEMC@hp.com.
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# 2 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-094 RB):

Designee Signature on Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362)

1. The referral form must be signed by a licensed practitioner (i.e., physician, physician
assistant, or nurse practitioner) if the form contains orders. The licensed practitioner writing the
order may be a covering physician/Non—Physician Practitioner within the same group of the
same specialty with the same medical record. The referral will be written to show the PMP on
the left and the EPSDT screening provider on the right of the AL Medicaid Referral Form 362.
Signatures must be handwritten or electronic in accordance with Rule No. 560-X-1-.18,
"Provider/Recipient Signature Requirements, Chapter 1, General, Administrative Code.

2. The physician’s designee may sign the referral form for a referral only and no orders are
written on the form. Referral forms signed by a designee must contain the designee’s original
signature (initials are not acceptable).

3. The medical record must contain the licensed practitioner’s order for the referral (e.g.,
Doctor’s order, progress notes, physician s impression/treatment plan, etc.) to verify the
licensed practitioner’'s documentation. If the referral is not documented and signed

in the medical record by the practitioner, the record may be cited by auditors and the Medicaid
funds subject to recoupment.

4. This designee clarification is retroactive to January 1, 2015, and supersedes the information
contained in the January 2015, Provider Insider.
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 350: Enroll for Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) — Action Required by Providers
Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), or the 835, is the HIPAA-compliant detailed explanation of
how a submitted health care claim was processed.

All providers will be required to obtain a trading partner ID or identify a trading partner to receive
835s on their behalf, and
complete the ERA enroliment.

If you are not yet enrolled in 835/ERA follow the below steps:

If you DO NOT have a trading partner ID, visit the Alabama Medicaid Interactive Portal at:
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices
org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/InformationLinks.html.spage. Click on
Information/Alabama Links and download the trading partner ID Request Form. Complete the


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

appropriate sections and submit to the Electronic Media Claims (EMC) Help Desk as directed
on the form.

If you DO have a trading partner ID visit the Administrative Forms section of the Alabama
Medicaid website at

http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0 Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.6 Provider Enro
lIment_Forms.aspx. Download the Electronic Remittance Agreement.

Complete the appropriate sections and submit to the EMC Help Desk as directed on the form.
Providers can contact the EMC Help Desk toll-free at: (800) 456-1242 for more information.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 370: EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) — Action Required by Providers

To comply with the EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) Operating Rule, Alabama Medicaid
will provide standardized data to match the EFT

payment to the 835 Remittance Advice detail. Reassociation is a process that supports
matching of payments with claim data for posting to your patient accounts.

Alabama Medicaid implemented CCD+ changes September 2013.
New and current EFT and ERA users should contact their financial institutions to request that
the necessary data for reassociation is sent with each payment.

CAQH CORE has developed a sample letter you may customize and email to your bank or use
as talking points for a phone or in person meeting with bank contacts. The sample letter is
available in the CORE section of
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#5 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-022 RB):

Alabama Medicaid Physicians Primary Care Enhanced Rates "Bump"

When will the provider receive the Primary Care Enhanced Physician Rates?

An eligible provider with 2015 self-attestation form on file at HPES by January 31, 2015, will
receive payment at the enhanced rates retroactive to January 1, 2015.

An eligible provider with 2015 self-attestation form on file at HPES on or after February 1, 2015,
will receive payment at the enhanced rates for dates of service beginning with the date of the
self-attestation is entered into the system by HPES.
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# 8 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-345 MS)

Beginning January 2015, Appendix J: Provider Remittance (RA) Codes of the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Manual will be replaced with a dedicated link on the Alabama Medicaid
Agency website at http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx.
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# 9 ATTENTION: All Ambulatory Surgical Centers and Outpatient Hospitals (2014-344
RB)

Prior to Surgical services being rendered to a recipient in an Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC)
or Outpatient Hospital, an Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362) must be obtained from
the patient’s Primary Medical Provider (PMP). If an authorizing referral is given verbally, then a


http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx
http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx

written referral form from the PMP to the consultant must follow within 72—-hours of the verbal

authorization. A Patient 1st referral form may be obtained via Medicaid’s website at:

http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0 Resources/5.4 Forms Library/5.4.7 Referral
Forms/5.4.7 Referral Form362 fillable 7-10Revised.pdf

The referral form must provide the following: name and national provider identification number
of the PMP making the referral, the reason for the referral and the authorized dates of
service(s). If an EPSDT screening is needed, the provider (if different from the primary
physician) must complete and sign the referral as the result of an EPSDT screening being done.
Refer to Chapter 39, for further information regarding the Patient 1st program. Refer to
Appendix A of Medicaid’s provider manual for further information regarding the EPSDT
program.
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# 11 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD—-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE —- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE —-- 10/01/2014

#12 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD—-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these notifications then it is recommended that a distribution
list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this distribution list
email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx.

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7%E2%88%9210Revised.pdf
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7%E2%88%9210Revised.pdf
https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#15 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re-Enroll."
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#16 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#17 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new
requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.

Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase Ill = Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http:/www.cagh.org/ORMandate EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules.


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

(Go to Providers then select CAQH CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Il - EFT &
ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to access page.) The website will be updated regularly as
new information is made available for providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time. These actions include:
- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 — Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)

- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 - EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))

Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase Il
Operating Rules.



April 03, 2015 EOP Mini-Messages
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# 1 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 350: Enroll for Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) — Action Required by Providers
Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), or the 835, is the HIPAA-compliant detailed explanation of
how a submitted health care claim was processed.

All providers will be required to obtain a trading partner ID or identify a trading partner to receive
835s on their behalf, and
complete the ERA enroliment.

If you are not yet enrolled in 835/ERA follow the below steps:

If you DO NOT have a trading partner ID, visit the Alabama Medicaid Interactive Portal at:
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices
org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/InformationLinks.html.spage. Click on
Information/Alabama Links and download the trading partner ID Request Form. Complete the
appropriate sections and submit to the Electronic Media Claims (EMC) Help Desk as directed
on the form.

If you DO have a trading partner ID visit the Administrative Forms section of the Alabama
Medicaid website at

http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0 Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.6 Provider Enro
lIment_Forms.aspx. Download the Electronic Remittance Agreement.

Complete the appropriate sections and submit to the EMC Help Desk as directed on the form.
Providers can contact the EMC Help Desk toll-free at: (800) 456-1242 for more information.
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# 2 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):

Rule 370: EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) — Action Required by Providers

To comply with the EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) Operating Rule, Alabama Medicaid
will provide standardized data to match the EFT

payment to the 835 Remittance Advice detail. Reassociation is a process that supports
matching of payments with claim data for posting to your patient accounts.

Alabama Medicaid implemented CCD+ changes September 2013.
New and current EFT and ERA users should contact their financial institutions to request that
the necessary data for reassociation is sent with each payment.

CAQH CORE has developed a sample letter you may customize and email to your bank or use
as talking points for a phone or in person meeting with bank contacts. The sample letter is
available in the CORE section of


http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx
http://medicaid.alabamagov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx

# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-022 RB):

Alabama Medicaid Physicians Primary Care Enhanced Rates "Bump"

When will the provider receive the Primary Care Enhanced Physician Rates?

An eligible provider with 2015 self-attestation form on file at HPES by January 31, 2015, will
receive payment at the enhanced rates retroactive to January 1, 2015.

An eligible provider with 2015 self-attestation form on file at HPES on or after February 1, 2015,
will receive payment at the enhanced rates for dates of service beginning with the date of the
self-attestation is entered into the system by HPES.
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-345 MS)

Beginning January 2015, Appendix J: Provider Remittance (RA) Codes of the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Manual will be replaced with a dedicated link on the Alabama Medicaid
Agency website at http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx.
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#7 ATTENTION: All Ambulatory Surgical Centers and Outpatient Hospitals (2014-344
RB)

Prior to Surgical services being rendered to a recipient in an Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC)

or Outpatient Hospital, an Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362) must be obtained from

the patient’'s Primary Medical Provider (PMP). If an authorizing referral is given verbally, then a

written referral form from the PMP to the consultant must follow within 72—hours of the verbal

authorization. A Patient 1st referral form may be obtained via Medicaid’'s website at:

http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0 Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.7 Referral
Forms/5.4.7 Referral Form362 fillable 7—10Revised.pdf

The referral form must provide the following: name and national provider identification number
of the PMP making the referral, the reason for the referral and the authorized dates of
service(s). If an EPSDT screening is needed, the provider (if different from the primary
physician) must complete and sign the referral as the result of an EPSDT screening being done.
Refer to Chapter 39, for further information regarding the Patient 1st program. Refer to
Appendix A of Medicaid’s provider manual for further information regarding the EPSDT
program.
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# 9 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE —- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE —- 10/01/2014


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7%E2%88%9210Revised.pdf
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7%E2%88%9210Revised.pdf

#10 ATTENTION: All Providers (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD—-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these notifications then it is recommended that a distribution
list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this distribution list
email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx.

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY
2015 QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS’ SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A

SUSPENDED STATUS AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH
FEW EXCEPTIONS, THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD

PROCESS WITHIN TWO CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY
(ERROR 5656) AND FOR MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014)

WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)

AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY
ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS
BEEN CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE

TO SUBMIT A NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re—enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s
website under Provider / Re—Enroliment

Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re—Enroll."
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS

IS NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov

TO VIEW THE PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED
ONLY IF THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.



https://www.medicaidalabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/

#15 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new
requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.

Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase IIl = Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http:/www.cagh.org/ORMandate EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules.

(Go to Providers then select CAQH CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Il - EFT &
ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to access page.) The website will be updated regularly as
new information is made available for providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time. These actions include:
- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 — Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)

- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 — EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))

Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase |l
Operating Rules.



March 20, 2015 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):
Rule 350: Enroll for Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) — Action Required by Providers

Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), or the 835, is the HIPAA-compliant detailed explanation of
how a submitted health care claim was processed.

All providers will be required to obtain a trading partner ID or identify a trading partner to receive
835s on their behalf, and complete the ERA enrollment.

If you are not yet enrolled in 835/ERA follow the below steps:

If you DO NOT have a trading partner ID, visit the Alabama Medicaid Interactive Portal at:
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/Informatio
nLinks.html.spage. Click on Information/Alabama Links and download the trading partner ID
Request Form. Complete the appropriate sections and submit to the Electronic Media Claims
(EMC) Help Desk as directed on the form.

If you DO have a trading partner ID visit the Administrative Forms section of the Alabama
Medicaid website at

http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enr
ollment_Forms.aspx. Download the Electronic Remittance Agreement. Complete the
appropriate sections and submit to the EMC Help Desk as directed on the form.

Providers can contact the EMC Help Desk toll-free at: (800) 456-1242 for more information.
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#2 ATTENTION : All Providers (2015-028 MS):
Rule 370: EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) — Action Required by Providers

To comply with the EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) Operating Rule, Alabama Medicaid
will provide standardized data to match the EFT payment to the 835 Remittance Advice detail.
Reassociation is a process that supports matching of payments with claim data for posting to
your patient accounts.

Alabama Medicaid implemented CCD+ changes September 2013.

New and current EFT and ERA users should contact their financial institutions to request that
the necessary data for reassociation is sent with each payment.

CAQH CORE has developed a sample letter you may customize and email to your bank or use
as talking points for a phone or in person meeting with bank contacts. The sample letter is
available in the CORE section of the CAQH website at http://www.cagh.org/Host/ CORE/EFT-
ERA/Sample_Provider EFT_Reassociation_Data_Request_Letter.pdf
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https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/InformationLinks.html.spage
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/InformationLinks.html.spage
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enrollment_Forms.aspx
http://www.caqh.org/Host/CORE/EFT-ERA/Sample_Provider_EFT_Reassociation_Data_Request_Letter.pdf
http://www.caqh.org/Host/CORE/EFT-ERA/Sample_Provider_EFT_Reassociation_Data_Request_Letter.pdf

# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-022 RB):
Alabama Medicaid Physicians Primary Care Enhanced Rates "Bump":
When will the provider receive the Primary Care Enhanced Physician Rates?

An eligible provider with 2015 self-attestation form on file at HPES by January 31, 2015, will
receive payment at the enhanced rates retroactive to January 1, 2015.

An eligible provider with 2015 self-attestation form on file at HPES on or after February 1, 2015,
will receive payment at the enhanced rates for dates of service beginning with the date of the
self-attestation is entered into the system by HPES.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Psychologists, DMH/DHR/DYS Rehabilitation Option Providers (2015-
002 RB):

Retroactively effective to October 1, 2014, CPT code 90847 can now once again be billed by
the same provider on the same date of service as CPT codes 90832, 90834, and

90837. According to CMS when billing code 90846 with codes 90832, 90834 or 90837 by the
same provider on the same date of service use of the correct modifier will allow codes to
properly bypass the NCCI edit.

If you have already submitted a claim and it denied, you will need to follow the procedure noted
at the link below:

http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=4919
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#5 ATTENTION: Dental Providers (2014-357 RB)

On new patient referrals, Providers are encouraged to request recipient radiographs that have
been taken within the last 6 months.

This will eliminate duplication of services and, most importantly, reduce the amount of exposure
to radiation. As we all know, exposure to radiation has a cumulative effect.
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-345 MS)

Beginning January 2015, Appendix J: Provider Remittance (RA) Codes of the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Manual will be replaced with a dedicated link on the Alabama Medicaid
Agency website at http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx.
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#7 ATTENTION: All Ambulatory Surgical Centers and Outpatient Hospitals (2014-344 RB)

Prior to Surgical services being rendered to a recipient in an Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC)
or Outpatient Hospital, an Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362) must be obtained from
the patient’s Primary Medical Provider (PMP). If an authorizing referral is given verbally, then a
written referral form from the PMP to the consultant must follow within 72-hours of the verbal


http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=4919
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx

authorization. A Patient 1st referral form may be obtained via Medicaid’'s website at:

http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral
_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7-10_Revised.pdf

The referral form must provide the following: name and national provider identification number
of the PMP making the referral, the reason for the referral and the authorized dates of
service(s). If an EPSDT screening is needed, the provider (if different from the primary
physician) must complete and sign the referral as the result of an EPSDT screening being done.
Refer to Chapter 39, for further information regarding the Patient 1st program. Refer to
Appendix A of Medicaid’s provider manual for further information regarding the EPSDT
program.
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# 8 ATTENTION: All Psychologists and Psychology Providers (2014-120 RB)

Goold Healthcare is the contracted CMS RAC (Recovery Audit Contractor). They will be
conducting a RAC audit. The purpose of the audit is to identify and recover improper Medicaid
payments paid to healthcare providers. Goold Healthcare is going to be sending letters to
psychology providers for medical records requests. Please be aware when a medical record
request letter is received that this is a valid appeal and please send the information that is being
asked for.
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#9 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE -- 10/01/2014
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these natifications then it is recommended that a distribution
list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this distribution list
email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https:/www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx
Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance
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http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7-10_Revised.pdf
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7-10_Revised.pdf

#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY 2015
QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS,
THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO
CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR
MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW
CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)
AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY

ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN
CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A
NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re-enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s website
under Provider / Re-Enroliment Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re-Enroll."
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#15 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new
requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.



Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase Il - Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http://www.cagh.org/ORMandate_EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules. (Go to Providers then select CAQH
CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Ill - EFT & ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to
access page.) The website will be updated regularly as new information is made available for
providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time. These actions include:
- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 - Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)

- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 - EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))

Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase |l
Operating Rules.



March 06, 2015 EOP Mini-Messages
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#1 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):
Rule 350: Enroll for Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) — Action Required by Providers

Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), or the 835, is the HIPAA-compliant detailed explanation of
how a submitted health care claim was processed.

All providers will be required to obtain a trading partner ID or identify a trading partner to receive
835s on their behalf, and complete the ERA enrollment.

If you are not yet enrolled in 835/ERA follow the below steps:

If you DO NOT have a trading partner ID, visit the Alabama Medicaid Interactive Portal at:
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/Informatio
nLinks.html.spage. Click on Information/Alabama Links and download the trading partner ID
Request Form. Complete the appropriate sections and submit to the Electronic Media Claims
(EMC) Help Desk as directed on the form.

If you DO have a trading partner ID visit the Administrative Forms section of the Alabama
Medicaid website at

http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4 Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enr
ollment_Forms.aspx. Download the Electronic Remittance Agreement. Complete the
appropriate sections and submit to the EMC Help Desk as directed on the form.

Providers can contact the EMC Help Desk toll-free at: (800) 456-1242 for more information.
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#2 ATTENTION : All Providers (2015-028 MS):
Rule 370: EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) — Action Required by Providers

To comply with the EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) Operating Rule, Alabama Medicaid
will provide standardized data to match the EFT payment to the 835 Remittance Advice detail.
Reassociation is a process that supports matching of payments with claim data for posting to
your patient accounts.

Alabama Medicaid implemented CCD+ changes September 2013.

New and current EFT and ERA users should contact their financial institutions to request that
the necessary data for reassociation is sent with each payment.

CAQH CORE has developed a sample letter you may customize and email to your bank or use
as talking points for a phone or in person meeting with bank contacts. The sample letter is
available in the CORE section of the CAQH website at http://www.cagh.org/Host/ CORE/EFT-
ERA/Sample_Provider EFT_Reassociation_Data_Request_Letter.pdf
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# 3 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-022 RB):
Alabama Medicaid Physicians Primary Care Enhanced Rates "Bump":
When will the provider receive the Primary Care Enhanced Physician Rates?

An eligible provider with 2015 self-attestation form on file at HPES by January 31, 2015, will
receive payment at the enhanced rates retroactive to January 1, 2015.

An eligible provider with 2015 self-attestation form on file at HPES on or after February 1, 2015,
will receive payment at the enhanced rates for dates of service beginning with the date of the
self-attestation is entered into the system by HPES.
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# 4 ATTENTION: All Psychologists, DMH/DHR/DYS Rehabilitation Option Providers (2015-
002 RB):

Retroactively effective to October 1, 2014, CPT code 90847 can now once again be billed by
the same provider on the same date of service as CPT codes 90832, 90834, and

90837. According to CMS when billing code 90846 with codes 90832, 90834 or 90837 by the
same provider on the same date of service use of the correct modifier will allow codes to
properly bypass the NCCI edit.

If you have already submitted a claim and it denied, you will need to follow the procedure noted
at the link below:

http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=4919
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#5 ATTENTION: Dental Providers (2014-357 RB)

On new patient referrals, Providers are encouraged to request recipient radiographs that have
been taken within the last 6 months.

This will eliminate duplication of services and, most importantly, reduce the amount of exposure
to radiation. As we all know, exposure to radiation has a cumulative effect.
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# 6 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-345 MS)

Beginning January 2015, Appendix J: Provider Remittance (RA) Codes of the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Manual will be replaced with a dedicated link on the Alabama Medicaid
Agency website at http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx.
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#7 ATTENTION: All Ambulatory Surgical Centers and Outpatient Hospitals (2014-344 RB)

Prior to Surgical services being rendered to a recipient in an Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC)
or Outpatient Hospital, an Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362) must be obtained from
the patient’s Primary Medical Provider (PMP). If an authorizing referral is given verbally, then a
written referral form from the PMP to the consultant must follow within 72-hours of the verbal


http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=4919
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx

authorization. A Patient 1st referral form may be obtained via Medicaid’'s website at:

http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral
_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7-10_Revised.pdf

The referral form must provide the following: name and national provider identification number
of the PMP making the referral, the reason for the referral and the authorized dates of
service(s). If an EPSDT screening is needed, the provider (if different from the primary
physician) must complete and sign the referral as the result of an EPSDT screening being done.
Refer to Chapter 39, for further information regarding the Patient 1st program. Refer to
Appendix A of Medicaid’s provider manual for further information regarding the EPSDT
program.
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# 8 ATTENTION: All Psychologists and Psychology Providers (2014-120 RB)

Goold Healthcare is the contracted CMS RAC (Recovery Audit Contractor). They will be
conducting a RAC audit. The purpose of the audit is to identify and recover improper Medicaid
payments paid to healthcare providers. Goold Healthcare is going to be sending letters to
psychology providers for medical records requests. Please be aware when a medical record
request letter is received that this is a valid appeal and please send the information that is being
asked for.
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#9 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE -- 10/01/2014
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#10 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2013-002 SV)

To receive email notifications concerning ICD-10 changes please log on to the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Web Portal and update your Account Maintenance email address. If more
than a single person is to receive these natifications then it is recommended that a distribution
list with a single email address be created within your own email server and this distribution list
email address be entered on the Account Maintenance page.

Providers and Trading Partners may update their email by logging onto the Provider Web Portal.
Website: https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/default.aspx

Navigation: Account > Account Maintenance


http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7-10_Revised.pdf
http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7-10_Revised.pdf
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#11 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-093)

THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROVIDER MANUAL IS UPDATED QUARTERLY AND POSTED
ON THE MEDICAID WEBSITE AT WWW.MEDICAID.ALABAMA.GOV. THE JANUARY 2015
QUARTERLY UPDATES HAVE BEEN POSTED TO THE WEBSITE.
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#12 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2009-338 CC & BNP)

PLEASE REVIEW CLAIMS LOCATED IN THE 'CLAIM IN PROCESS' SECTION OF YOUR RA
BEFORE RESUBMITTING CLAIMS. CLAIMS IN PROCESS ARE IN A SUSPENDED STATUS
AND REQUIRE NO ACTION ON BEHALF OF THE PROVIDER. WITH FEW EXCEPTIONS,
THE MAJORITY OF THE PENDING CLAIMS SHOULD PROCESS WITHIN TWO
CHECKWRITES. CLAIMS PENDING FOR MULTIPLE SURGERY (ERROR 5656) AND FOR
MANUAL PRICES (ERRORS 3599, 3800, OR 4014) WHICH REQUIRE A MEDICAL REVIEW
CAN TAKE UP TO 90 DAYS FOR RESOLUTION.
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#13 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2012-173 BNP)
AGENCY TO BEGIN RE-ENROLLMENT OF PROVIDERS STARTING IN JULY 2012

FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS MANDATE PROVIDERS RE-ENROLL PERIODICALLY WITH
THE ALABAMA MEDICAID PROGRAM. PROVIDERS WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN THEY

ARE SCHEDULED TO RE-ENROLL. FAILURE TO RE-ENROLL AND PROVIDE
APPROPRIATE DOCUMENTATION TO COMPLETE ENROLLMENT WILL RESULT IN AN
END-DATE BEING PLACED ON THE PROVIDER FILE. ONCE A PROVIDER FILE HAS BEEN
CLOSED FOR FAILURE TO TIMELY RE-ENROLL, PROVIDERS WILL HAVE TO SUBMIT A
NEW APPLICATION FOR ENROLLMENT.

The listing of providers selected to re-enroll for the current month is listed on Medicaid’s website
under Provider / Re-Enrollment Forms entitled "List of Providers Scheduled to Re-Enroll."
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#14 ATTENTION: ALL PROVIDERS (2008-067 SMJ)

THE RELEASE OF DIRECT DEPOSITS AND CHECKS FOR THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE
(RA) DEPENDS ON THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. THE RELEASE OF FUNDS IS
NORMALLY THE SECOND MONDAY AFTER THE RA DATE. PLEASE VERIFY DIRECT
DEPOSIT STATUS WITH YOUR BANK. GO TO www.medicaid.alabama.gov TO VIEW THE
PAYMENT DELAY UPDATE DETAILS. PAYMENT ALERTS WILL BE POSTED ONLY IF
THERE WILL BE A PAYMENT DELAY.
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#15 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-261 MS)
Affordable Care Act (ACA) Related Changes

Section 1104 of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) establishes new



requirements for administrative transactions that will improve the effectiveness of the existing
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) transactions and reduce
administrative costs.

Effective Summer 2015, Alabama Medicaid Agency and HP will implement updates to comply
with Phase Il - Council for Affordable Quality Healthcare (CAQH) Committee on Operating
Rules for Information Exchange (CORE) Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT) & Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA) Operating Rules.

The rules should be reviewed by all providers and their trading partners to determine impacts to
their systems. The rules are available on the CAQH Web site at
http:/www.cagh.org/ORMandate EFT.php. (Click on CAQH CORE EFT & ERA Operating
Rules to access the page.)

Medicaid now has a section on our website (www.medicaid.alabama.gov) dedicated to the
implementation of the CAQH CORE Operating Rules. (Go to Providers then select CAQH
CORE Operating Rules. Scroll down to Phase Ill - EFT & ERA Operating Rules. Click on link to
access page.) The website will be updated regularly as new information is made available for
providers.

We encourage providers to access the CAQH CORE Operating Rules page on the Medicaid
website as there are specific actions required by providers at this time. These actions include:

- Enrolling for ERA (Rule 350 - Health Care Claim Payment/Advice (835) Infrastructure)
- Requesting Reassociation Information (Rule 370 - EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835))

Please contact alabamaictesting@hp.com if you have any questions regarding Phase Il
Operating Rules.
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# 1 ATTENTION: All Providers that submit 837 Professional (HCFA) medical crossover
claims to COBA (2015-037 SV)

Alabama Medicaid has identified an issue with the processing of the COBA 837 Professional
claim files, not all of the claims submitted within a COBA file completed processing therefore
many crossover claims failed to adjudicate with Alabama Medicaid. This issue will require
COBA files to be reprocessed over the next couple of weeks. In reprocessing these COBA files
you may see an increase in the number of COBA claims on your remittance advice as denied
duplicates and/or paid or denied claims not previously seen before. If you have any concerns
with this information please contact your provider representative.
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# 2 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-028 MS):
Rule 350: Enroll for Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA) — Action Required by Providers

Electronic Remittance Advice (ERA), or the 835, is the HIPAA-compliant detailed explanation of
how a submitted health care claim was processed.

All providers will be required to obtain a trading partner ID or identify a trading partner to receive
835s on their behalf, and complete the ERA enrollment.

If you are not yet enrolled in 835/ERA follow the below steps:

If you DO NOT have a trading partner ID, visit the Alabama Medicaid Interactive Portal at:
https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/Informatio
nLinks.html.spage. Click on Information/Alabama Links and download the trading partner ID
Request Form. Complete the appropriate sections and submit to the Electronic Media Claims
(EMC) Help Desk as directed on the form.

If you DO have a trading partner ID visit the Administrative Forms section of the Alabama
Medicaid website at
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.6_Provider_Enr
ollment_Forms.aspx. Download the Electronic Remittance Agreement. Complete the
appropriate sections and submit to the EMC Help Desk as directed on the form.

Providers can contact the EMC Help Desk toll-free at: (800) 456-1242 for more information.
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# 3 ATTENTION : All Providers (2015-028 MS):
Rule 370: EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) — Action Required by Providers

To comply with the EFT & ERA Reassociation (CCD+/835) Operating Rule, Alabama Medicaid
will provide standardized data to match the EFT payment to the 835 Remittance Advice detail.
Reassociation is a process that supports matching of payments with claim data for posting to
your patient accounts.


https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal/Tab/41/content/InformationLinks/InformationLinks.html.spage
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Alabama Medicaid implemented CCD+ changes September 2013.

New and current EFT and ERA users should contact their financial institutions to request that
the necessary data for reassociation is sent with each payment.

CAQH CORE has developed a sample letter you may customize and email to your bank or use
as talking points for a phone or in person meeting with bank contacts. The sample letter is
available in the CORE section of the CAQH website at http://www.cagh.org/Host/ CORE/EFT-
ERA/Sample_Provider_EFT_Reassociation_Data_Request_Letter.pdf

#4 ATTENTION: All Providers (2015-022 RB):
Alabama Medicaid Physicians Primary Care Enhanced Rates "Bump":
When will the provider receive the Primary Care Enhanced Physician Rates?

An eligible provider with 2015 self-attestation form on file at HPES by January 31, 2015, will
receive payment at the enhanced rates retroactive to January 1, 2015.

An eligible provider with 2015 self-attestation form on file at HPES on or after February 1, 2015,
will receive payment at the enhanced rates for dates of service beginning with the date of the
self-attestation is entered into the system by HPES.
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#5 ATTENTION: All Psychologists, DMH/DHR/DYS Rehabilitation Option Providers (2015-
002 RB):

Retroactively effective to October 1, 2014, CPT code 90847 can now once again be billed by
the same provider on the same date of service as CPT codes 90832, 90834, and

90837. According to CMS when billing code 90846 with codes 90832, 90834 or 90837 by the
same provider on the same date of service use of the correct modifier will allow codes to
properly bypass the NCCI edit.

If you have already submitted a claim and it denied, you will need to follow the procedure noted
at the link below:

http://medicaid.alabama.gov/news_detail.aspx?ID=4919
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# 6 ATTENTION: Dental Providers (2014-357 RB)

On new patient referrals, Providers are encouraged to request recipient radiographs that have
been taken within the last 6 months.

This will eliminate duplication of services and, most importantly, reduce the amount of exposure
to radiation. As we all know, exposure to radiation has a cumulative effect.
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#7 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-345 MS)

Beginning January 2015, Appendix J: Provider Remittance (RA) Codes of the Alabama
Medicaid Provider Manual will be replaced with a dedicated link on the Alabama Medicaid
Agency website at http://medicaid.alabama.gov/CONTENT/6.0_Providers/6.7_Manuals.aspx.
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# 8 ATTENTION: All Ambulatory Surgical Centers and Outpatient Hospitals (2014-344 RB)

Prior to Surgical services being rendered to a recipient in an Ambulatory Surgical Center (ASC)
or Outpatient Hospital, an Alabama Medicaid Referral Form (Form 362) must be obtained from
the patient’s Primary Medical Provider (PMP). If an authorizing referral is given verbally, then a
written referral form from the PMP to the consultant must follow within 72-hours of the verbal
authorization. A Patient 1st referral form may be obtained via Medicaid’s website at:

http://www.medicaid.alabama.gov/documents/5.0_Resources/5.4_Forms_Library/5.4.7_Referral
_Forms/5.4.7_Referral_Form362_fillable_7-10_ Revised.pdf

The referral form must provide the following: name and national provider identification number
of the PMP making the referral, the reason for the referral and the authorized dates of
service(s). If an EPSDT screening is needed, the provider (if different from the primary
physician) must complete and sign the referral as the result of an EPSDT screening being done.
Refer to Chapter 39, for further information regarding the Patient 1st program. Refer to
Appendix A of Medicaid’s provider manual for further information regarding the EPSDT
program.
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# 9 ATTENTION: All Psychologists and Psychology Providers (2014-120 RB)

Goold Healthcare is the contracted CMS RAC (Recovery Audit Contractor). They will be
conducting a RAC audit. The purpose of the audit is to identify and recover improper Medicaid
payments paid to healthcare providers. Goold Healthcare is going to be sending letters to
psychology providers for medical records requests. Please be aware when a medical record
request letter is received that this is a valid appeal and please send the information that is being
asked for.
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#10 ATTENTION: All Providers (2014-080 MS)

Effective October 1, 2014, the user acceptance testing (UAT) dates for ICD-10 have been
changed in order to facilitate testing both the end of ICD-9 code submission and the beginning
of ICD-10 code submission, Alabama Medicaid has provided testing dates different than the
CMS mandate date that will allow a provider to submit claims with ICD-9 codes and claims with
ICD-10 codes to ensure processing will work as expected in anticipation of the CMS
implementation.

NEW TEST DATES:
ICD-9 END DATE -- 09/30/2014
ICD-10 START DATE -- 10/01/2014
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